

County of Monterey

Board of Supervisors Chambers 168 W. Alisal St., 1st Floor Salinas, CA 93901

Legislation Details (With Board Report)

File #: A 20-150 Name: Society of Hospital Medicine Agreement

Type: BoS Agreement Status: Passed - Natividad Medical Center

File created: 5/18/2020 In control: Board of Supervisors

On agenda: 6/9/2020 **Final action:** 6/9/2020

Title: a. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to

execute an agreement with Society of Hospital Medicine for glycemic control data collection and reporting services at NMC for an amount not to exceed \$7,500 with an agreement term of June 9,

2020 through June 8, 2022.

b. Approve the NMC Chief Executive Officer's recommendation to accept non-standard

indemnification, limitations on liability, and limitations on damages provisions within the agreement.

Sponsors:

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Board Report, 2. SHM Agreement, 3. Item No. 25 Completed Board Order

| Date | Ver. | Action By | Action | Result |
|----------|------|----------------------|--------|--------|
| 6/9/2020 | 1 | Board of Supervisors | | |

a. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute an agreement with Society of Hospital Medicine for glycemic control data collection and reporting services at NMC for an amount not to exceed \$7,500 with an agreement term of June 9, 2020 through June 8, 2022.

b. Approve the NMC Chief Executive Officer's recommendation to accept non-standard indemnification, limitations on liability, and limitations on damages provisions within the agreement.

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended the Board of Supervisors:

- a. Authorize the Deputy Purchasing Agent for Natividad Medical Center (NMC) or his designee to execute an agreement with Society of Hospital Medicine for glycemic control data collection and reporting services at NMC for an amount not to exceed \$7,500 with an agreement term of June 9, 2020 through June 8, 2022.
- b. Approve the NMC Chief Executive Officer's recommendation to accept non-standard indemnification, limitations on liability, and limitations on damages provisions within the agreement.

SUMMARY/DISCUSSION:

The Society of Hospital Medicine's Glycemic Control eQUIPS Benchmarking Program will enhance the efficiency and reliability of Natividad's quality improvement efforts and optimize best practices and methods for caring for patients with hyperglycemia.

The eQUIPS Glycemic control data center helps track performance via internal data reports and cross-comparative external benchmark performance reports.

Benchmark reports are generated every six months that compare Natividad with all participating hospitals. These reports allow Natividad to compare glycemic control performance between like hospitals and help prioritize problem areas. The reports can also provide rationale for supporting a glycemic control program and assist Natividad in setting goals based on opportunities for improvement.

File #: A 20-150, Version: 1

OTHER AGENCY INVOLVEMENT:

The Office of County Counsel has reviewed and approved this agreement as to form, and the Auditor-Controller has reviewed and approved as to payment provisions. The agreement has also been reviewed and approved by NMC's Finance Committee and by its Board of Trustees on May 8, 2020.

FINANCING:

The cost for this agreement is \$7,500 of which \$5,000 is included in the Fiscal Year 2019-20 Adopted Budget. Amounts for remaining years of the agreement will be included in those budgets as appropriate.

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS STRATEGIC INITIATIVES:

This agreement with the Society of Hospital Medicine facilitates the enhanced operational performance of Natividad Medical Center. This provides NMC with the additional support it needs to be able to provide reliable and quality patient care thus improving the health and quality of life for patients with hyperglycemia.

| | Economic Development |
|---|---------------------------|
| | Administration |
| X | Health and Human Services |
| | Infrastructure |
| | Public Safety |
| | |

Prepared by: Dr. Charles Harris, Chief Medical Information Officer, 783-2785

Approved by: Gary R. Gray, DO, Chief Executive Officer, 783-2553

Attachments: Society of Hospital Medicine Agreement

Attachments on file with the Clerk of the Board